or the relevant transactions giving rise to the assets or liabilities arose,

which is on the Step Acquisition Completion Date.

As a result, the comparative unaudited condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income,

condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and

condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months

ended 30 June 2019 have therefore been restated, in order to include

the loss, assets and liabilities of the combining entities since the Step

Acquisition Completion Date on which they first come under common

control.

27

寶新置地集團有限公司  2020年中期報告

3. Merger accounting restatement (Continued)

The effects of the Nanning Project Acquisition using merger accounting

on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2019 are as

follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2019

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

Unaudited

and

originally

reported

Business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

Unaudited

and

restated

after

adjustment

未經審核
及最初報告

受共同控制
實體的
業務合併

經調整後
未經審核
及經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續經營業務
Revenue 營業額 1,629,947 – 1,629,947

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,607,973) – (1,607,973)

Gross profit 毛利 21,974 – 21,974

Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (11,043) (3,108) (14,151)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (45,028) (949) (45,977)

Gain on bargain purchase 議價購買收益 31,485 – 31,485

Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties 投資物業的公平值收益╱（虧損） 104,866 (189) 104,677

Fair value gain on derivative financial assets 衍生金融資產的公平值收益 3,692 – 3,692

Fair value loss on contingent consideration payable 應付或然代價的公平值虧損 (605) – (605)

Gain from derecognition of financial guarantee 終止確認財務擔保之收益 27,348 – 27,348

Reversal of impairment losses/(impairment losses)

on financial assets and contract assets – net

金融資產及合約資產的減值虧損

撥回╱（減值虧損）－淨額 7,897 (37) 7,860

Other income, gains/(losses) – net 其他收入、收益╱（虧損）－淨額 9,845 30 9,875

Profit/(loss) from operations 經營溢利╱（虧損） 150,431 (4,253) 146,178

Finance costs 融資成本 (96,561) – (96,561)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 除所得稅開支前溢利╱（虧損） 53,870 (4,253) 49,617

Income tax (expense)/credit 所得稅（開支）╱抵免 (42,804) 47 (42,757)

Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing

operations

來自持續經營業務的本期間

溢利╱（虧損） 11,066 (4,206) 6,860

Discontinued operation 已終止經營業務
Profit for the period from discontinued operation 來自已終止經營業務的本期間

溢利 30,830 – 30,830

Profit/(loss) for the period 本期間溢利╱（虧損） 41,896 (4,206) 37,690

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 除稅後其他全面收益
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss: 不可重新分類至損益的項目：
Fair value changes of equity instruments at FVTOCI 按公平值透過其他全面收益

列賬之股本工具的公平值變動 (72,049) – (72,049)

(72,049) – (72,049)

3. 合併會計重列（續）
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月，採用

合併會計的南寧項目收購事項對簡明綜合損

益及其他全面收益表的影響如下：

28

Glory Sun Land Group Limited  Interim Report 2020

Six months ended 30 June 2019

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

Unaudited

and

originally

reported

Business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

Unaudited

and

restated

after

adjustment

未經審核
及最初報告

受共同控制
實體的
業務合併

經調整後
未經審核
及經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss: 可重新分類至損益的項目：
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 換算海外業務的匯兌差額 (6,406) 28,275 21,869

Exchange differences reclassified to profit or loss

on disposal of subsidiaries

出售附屬公司時重新分類至

損益的匯兌差額 18,514 – 18,514

12,108 28,275 40,383

Other comprehensive income for the period,

net of tax

本期間的除稅後其他全面收益
(59,941) 28,275 (31,666)

Total comprehensive income for the period 本期間全面收益總額 (18,045) 24,069 6,024

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to: 應佔本期間（虧損）╱溢利：
Owners of the Company 本公司持有人

– Continuing operations －持續經營業務 (44,196) (4,206) (48,402)

– Discontinued operation －已終止經營業務 30,830 – 30,830

(13,366) (4,206) (17,572)

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益

– Continuing operations －持續經營業務 55,262 – 55,262

– Discontinued operation －已終止經營業務 – – –

55,262 – 55,262

41,896 (4,206) 37,690

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to:

應佔期內全面收入總額：

– Owners of the Company －本公司持有人 (71,283) 24,069 (47,214)

– Non-controlling interests －非控制性權益 53,238 – 53,238

(18,045) 24,069 6,024

(Loss)/earnings per share – basic and diluted

(HK cents)

每股（虧損）╱盈利－基本及攤薄
（港仙）

– Continuing operations －持續經營業務 (1.07) (0.11) (1.18)

– Discontinued operation －已終止經營業務 0.75 – 0.75

(0.32) (0.11) (0.43)

3. Merger accounting restatement (Continued)

The effects of the Nanning Project Acquisition using merger accounting

on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2019 are as

follows: (Continued)

3. 合併會計重列（續）
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月，採用

合併會計的南寧項目收購事項對簡明綜合損

益及其他全面收益表的影響如下：（續）

29

寶新置地集團有限公司  2020年中期報告

3. Merger accounting restatement (Continued)

The effects of the Nanning Project Acquisition using merger accounting

on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six

months ended 30 June 2019 are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2019

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

Unaudited

and

originally

reported

Business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

Unaudited

and

restated

after

adjustment

未經審核
及最初報告

受共同控制
實體的
業務合併

經調整後
未經審核
及經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

經營活動（所用）╱產生之

現金淨額 (2,206,018) 75,066 (2,130,952)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 投資活動產生之現金流量
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 3,300 – 3,300

Additions of investment properties 添置投資物業 (242,337) (75,054) (317,391)

Increase in pledged and restricted bank deposits 已抵押及受限制銀行存款增加 (14,935) – (14,935)

Net cash outflow from disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司之現金流出淨額 (4) – (4)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 購買物業、廠房及設備 (7,405) (82) (7,487)

Acquisition of subsidiaries under common control,

net of cash acquired

收購共同控制下之附屬公司，

扣除已獲得現金 – 16,353 16,353

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所耗現金淨額 (261,381) (58,783) (320,164)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 融資活動現金流量
Dividend income of financial assets at FVTOCI 按公平值透過其他全面收益

列賬之金融資產之股息收入 446 – 446

Borrowings raised 新增借款 3,921,547 – 3,921,547

Proceeds from issue of corporate bonds 發行企業債券所得款項 690,000 – 690,000

Proceeds from issue of shares on placement 配售時發行股份所得款項 170,550 – 170,550

Repayment of borrowings 償還借款 (1,324,856) – (1,324,856)

Repayment of principal portion on lease liabilities 償還租賃負債之本金部分 (1,708) – (1,708)

Net cash generated from financing activities 融資活動所得現金淨額 3,455,979 – 3,455,979

NET INCREASE IN CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物增加淨額
988,580 16,283 1,004,863

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

BEGINNING OF PERIOD

期初之現金及現金等值物
758,316 – 758,316

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE

RATE CHANGES

匯率變動之影響
(38,719) (488) (39,207)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

END OF PERIOD, REPRESENTED BY

期末之現金及現金等值物，

按以下方式表示 1,708,177 15,795 1,723,972

Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結餘 1,708,177 15,795 1,723,972

3. 合併會計重列（續）
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月，採用

合併會計的南寧項目收購事項對簡明綜合現

金流量表的影響如下：

30

Glory Sun Land Group Limited  Interim Report 2020

3. Merger accounting restatement (Continued)

The effects of the Nanning Project Acquisition using merger accounting

on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the

six months ended 30 June 2019 are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2019

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

Unaudited

and

originally

reported

Business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

Unaudited

and

restated

after

adjustment

未經審核
及最初報告

受共同控制
實體的
業務合併

經調整後
未經審核
及經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元
Share capital 股本 227,505 – 227,505
Share premium 股份溢價 3,189,824 – 3,189,824
Share redemption reserve 股份贖回儲備 2,269 – 2,269
Merger reserve 合併儲備 – (1,046,990) (1,046,990)
Statutory reserve 法定儲備 – 20,401 20,401
Other reserve 其他儲備 900,068 – 900,068
Shareholder’s contribution 股東注資 4,118 – 4,118
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 36,971 28,275 65,246
FVTOCI reserve 按公平值透過其他全面

收益列賬儲備 (139,079) – (139,079)
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (415,959) (285,551) (701,510)
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 1,784,622 – 1,784,622
Total 總計 5,590,339 (1,283,865) 4,306,474

3. 合併會計重列（續）
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月，採用

合併會計的南寧項目收購事項對簡明綜合股

本變動表的影響如下：

31

寶新置地集團有限公司  2020年中期報告

4. 新冠肺炎(COVID-19)疫情的影響
COVID-19疫情爆發及後續的隔離措施以及

多個國家實施的旅遊限制對全球經濟、營商

環境均有負面影響，並直接及間接影響本集

團的營運。由於政府實施強制隔離措施用以

控制疫情的蔓延，本集團於期內部分時間暫

停經營遊艇會所及教育及培訓服務。因此，

本集團遊艇會所及教育分部的財務表現在若

干方面受到影響，包括相關附註所披露的收

益及業績減少。

即使是在遊艇會所及教育分部的海上運動基

地暨航海運動學校重新開放後，本集團仍可

能繼續受到COVID-19疫情的嚴重影響。消

費者行為的恢復時間及程度與在遊艇會所以

及教育及培訓服務中花費酌情收入的意願可

能會推遲本集團獲得產生重大營業額的能

力，直至消費者行為恢復正常及消費者消費

水平恢復為止。

本集團更新其於遊艇會所及教育分部中無形

資產賬面值的可收回性測試。於進行可收回

性審查時，本集團估計使用該等資產預期

所產生的貼現未來現金流量，並釐定截至

二零二零年六月三十日止六個月錄得減值

約131,168,000港元（附註18）。審查中所用

現金流量估計與管理層的估計長期預測一